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Q4 2020 Summary

▪ Giving was $2.90M

• Down $577K when compared to Q4 2019 giving (-16.6%)

▪ Spending was $2.80M

• Down $65K when compared to Q4 2019 spending

▪ Giving exceeded spending by $100K

• In Q4 2019 giving exceeded spending by $612k



2020 Summary

▪ Giving was $9.33M

• Down $968K when compared to 2019 (-9.4%)

• $1.07M below 2020 budgeted giving of $10.4M (-10.3%)

▪ Spending was $9.95M

• Down $235K when compared to 2019 (-2.3%)

• $448K below 2020 budgeted spending of $10.4M (-4.3%)

▪ Spending exceeded spending by $619K (before PPP Grant)

• In 2019 December YTD giving exceeded spending by $111K
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Spending History
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YTD Spending Detail

▪ We continued to manage spending under budget through the end of 

2020, though not commensurately with the reduction in giving, 

because we factored in the PPP grant starting in April.

In Thousands Spending Budget
Under/(Over) 

Budget
Prior Year

Under/(Over) 
Prior Year

Upreach $1,474 $1,459 ($15) $1,418 ($56)

Inreach $1,707 $1,979 $272 $1,916 $209 

Outreach $3,631 $3,814 $183 $3,752 $121 

Support $3,140 $3,148 $8 $3,101 ($39)

Total $9,952 $10,400 $448 $10,187 $235 



Operating Budget

Annual Giving History

▪ 2020 giving was significantly lower than in 2019, presumably 
mainly due to the pandemic.

▪ Spending was also down, but not commensurate with the 
reduction in giving, which resulted in a net deficit (before PPP 
loan proceeds).

in Thousands 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Giving 11,525 10,946 10,178 10,301 9,333 

Spending 9,850 10,169 10,303 10,190 9,952 

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $1,675 $777 ($125) $111 ($619)



PPP Loan

This grant (forgiven loan) enabled us to operate without 
disruption in 2020, keep our staff employed/engaged in 
ministry and replenish our reserves.  See previous reports 
for discussion of the approval process.

Allocation:

▪ $1,037,589 Church

▪ $300,000 Campus Outreach

▪ $1,337,589 Total

▪ For the church, this changed our net deficit of 619K to a 
surplus of $419K.  



Mortgages

▪ Bethlehem Mortgage for North Campus

• $1.38M Principal balance as of 12/31/2020

• Reduced by $388k YTD

• $142k of this reduction was from special designated 

gifts towards reducing our mortgage balances. 

▪ Bethlehem Mortgage for South Campus

• $6.64M principal balance as of 12/31/2020

• Reduced by $160k YTD 



Net Assets, Cash, and Loans

Fund Beginning Net Assets 2020 Surplus (Deficit) Ending Net Assets

Cash
Operating Fund 702,855 564,791 1,267,646 
Helping Hands 177,696 35,928 213,624 
Campus Outreach 385,160 287,889 673,049 
STMM Projects 219,341 44,364 263,705 
Designated Projects/Other 359,631 425,142 784,773 
Total Cash 1,844,683 1,358,114 3,202,797 

Fixed Assets 24,943,514 (1,082,215) 23,861,299 

Current Assets/(Liabilities) 38,878 (285,750) (246,872)

External Debt

Mortgages 8,562,171 (548,119) 8,014,052 

BGC Loan: Mesken Property 158,736 (19,095) 139,641 

Line of Credit - - -

Total External Debt 8,720,907 (567,214) 8,153,693 

Net Assets 18,106,168 557,363 18,663,531 



Conclusion

▪ Praise:

• While giving was significantly lower than both 2020 budget and 2019 actual, we received 
a PPP grant that turned a deficit into a surplus and allowed Bethlehem to maintain staff 
employment, as we continued to minister to the congregation, our neighbors and many 
ministry partners (including global partners) during this challenging season

• We received a very generous gift to fund a new North Campus roof - $185K in 2020 and 
another $165K last week.

• There is a solid core of regular givers to the mission of the church.

▪ Prayer

• “Lord, I need to be melted by spiritual understanding of the greatness of what we have 
become in you.  We are your flock, your dwelling, your body, your kingdom, your people, 
your love.  Teach me how to love your church and fully participate in its life and mission. 
Amen”

- Tim Keller, The Songs of Jesus, Devotions in the Psalms



Questions?

To learn more of the financial details, please feel 
free to contact me or the church finance office.


